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Independent Auditors’ Report 
 

To the Town Council 
Town of Bradley 
Bradley, Maine 
 
OPINIONS 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of Town of Bradley, Maine, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023, and 
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Town of Bradley, Maine’s basic 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of 
the Town of Bradley, Maine, as of June 30, 2023, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then 
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
BASIS FOR OPINIONS 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Town of Bradley, Maine, and 
to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. 
We believe the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinions.  
 
RESPONSIBILITIES OF MANAGEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Town of Bradley, Maine’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information 
that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.  
 
AUDITOR’S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinions. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than 
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on financial 
statements.  
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of Town of Bradley, Maine’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.  

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
substantial doubt about Town of Bradley, Maine’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we 
identified during the audit.  
 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion 
and analysis, schedule of changes in net OPEB liability and related ratios, and budgetary comparison schedule, on 
pages 5-8, 28, and 29 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a 
part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers 
it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required 
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial 
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express 
an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise 
the Town of Bradley, Maine’s basic financial statements. The combining statements, schedule of property valuation, 
assessment, and appropriations and schedule of taxes receivable are presented for purposes of additional analysis 
and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management 
and was derived from and related directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic 
financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or the basic 
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining statements, schedule of property valuation, 
assessment, and appropriations and schedule of taxes receivable are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation 
to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

 

 
Levant, Maine  
September 18, 2023 

         4 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Town of Bradley 

Management Discussion and Analysis 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023 
 

The following discussion is a brief overview and analysis of the financial situation of the Town of Bradley as documented in 

the annual financial statements for the year ending June 30, 2023.  This information as well as the notes to the financial 

statements can be helpful when reading the Town’s financial statements. 
 

Financial Highlights 

• Total assets of the Town of Bradley exceeded its liabilities by $3,848,965.00.  The government-wide statement 

of activities showed an increase in net position of $404,689.   

• The ending undesignated municipal fund balance is $1,747,777.85. The ending designated municipal fund 

balance is $349,495.00 
 

Fiscal Year Highlights 

• The State of Maine recorded a total valuation for the Town of Bradley for the 2022-2023 tax commitment as 

$129,700,000; the Town of Bradley recorded a total valuation as $123,771,113. 

• The Regional School Unit Assessment/Appropriation for fiscal year ending June 30, 2023 was $1,305,537.31.  

The balance of the Town of Bradley Education Surplus with Regional School Unit #34 for fiscal year ending   

June 30, 2023 was $114,913.04.  The decrease in the fund is due to using $20,000 to minimize the tax rate.  

• The Penobscot County Assessment was $197,681 and increase of $11,191 for the 2021-2022 fiscal year.     

• In 2021 the voters of Bradley approved borrowing through a lease purchase up to $375,000 for a fire 

suppression tanker.  The bids for the truck build were completed in November of 2021 (the year of the build).  

In November of 2022 the bids for the financing were completed. Delivery of the tanker truck was in March of 

2023.  Below is the breakdown and detail: 

$376,049 Build 

$ (4,184) Discount to purchase Chassis 

$ (91,000) Downpayment-Estimated budgeted payments in 2022-2023 

$280,0865 Lease Purchase @ 4.45% 7 Annual Payments @$63,0143.48 

• Budgetary items with large anticipated increases include: Penobscot County Tax, school choice tuition, 

ambulance/EMS service and solid waste disposal.  

 

Town of Bradley 

PO BOX 517 

165B Main Street 

Bradley Maine 04411 

Telephone 207-827-7725 

Fax 207-827-7072 



 

 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

This discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to the Town of Bradley’s basic financial statements.  

The Town of Bradley’s basic financial statements consist of three components: 1) government-wide financial statements, 2) 

fund financial statements and 3) notes to the financial statements.  The basic financial statements present two different 

views of the Town of Bradley using government-wide statements and fund financial statements.  In addition to the basic 

financial statements, this report contains other supplemental information that will enhance the readers understanding of 

the financial condition of the Town of Bradley.   
 

Basic Financial Statements 

The first two statements in the basic financial statements are the Government-wide Financial Statements.  They provide 

both short and long-term information about the Town of Bradley’s financial status.   
 

The next statements are Fund Financial Statements.  These statements focus on the activities of the individual parts of the 

Town of Bradley’s government.  These statements provide more detail than the government-wide statements.   
 

Government-wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide the reader with a broad overview of the Town of 

Bradley finances, similar in format to a financial statement of a private-sector business.   The statement of net position 

presents information on all the Town of Bradley’s assets and liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as net 

position.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the Town of Bradley’s 

financial position is improving or deteriorating.   The statement of activities presents information showing how the Town of 

Bradley’s net position changed during the fiscal year.  All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying 

event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.  Thus, revenues and expenses are 

reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal years.   
 

Fund Financial Statements 

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated for 

specific activities or objectives.  The Town of Bradley, like other local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and 

demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements.  All the funds of the Town of Bradley can be divided into 

two categories: governmental funds and fiduciary funds.   
 

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as government activities in the 

government-wide financial statements.  Most of the Town of Bradley’s basic services are accounted for in governmental 

funds.  These funds focus on how assets can readily be converted into cash flow in and out, and what monies are left at 

year end that will be available for spending in the future years.   
 

Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the government.  Fiduciary funds 

are not reflected in the government-wide financial statement because the resources of those funds are not available to 

support the Town of Bradley’s own programs.   
 

Notes to the Financial Statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data 

provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.   
 

Required Supplementary Information includes a budgetary comparison schedule of the Town’s General Fund.  This section 

also includes the OPEB schedules required by GASB Statement #75.   
 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the source of generally accepted accounting principles used by state 

and local governments in the United States.   



 

 

Government-wide Financial Analysis 

As noted earlier, net assets may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position.  In the case of the 

Town of Bradley, assets exceeded liabilities by $3,848,965.00 at the close of the current fiscal year. 

 

2023 2022 Change

Assets 4,671,559.00$   4,019,984.00$   651,575.00$       

Current & Non Current Liabilities (787,865.00)$     (538,454.00)$     (249,411.00)$     

OPEB Liabilities (17,107.00)$       (17,108.00)$       1.00$                    

OPEB Related Inflows (12,169.00)$       (11,770.00)$       (399.00)$              

Prepaid Property Taxes (5,453.00)$          (8,356.00)$          2,903.00$            

Total Net Position 3,848,965.00$   3,444,296.00$   404,669.00$        
 

The following schedule compares the revenues and expenses for the current and previous fiscal year: 

2023 2022 Change
Revenues 3,091,522.00$            2,673,363.00$            418,159.00$         -$                       
Expenses (2,686,853.00)$           (2,370,209.00)$           (316,644.00)$       -$                       
Rounding Adjustment -$                              -$                              -$                       -$                       
Change in Net Position 404,669.00$               303,154.00$               101,515.00$         -$                       

Beginning Net Assets 3,444,296.00$            3,141,142.00$            303,154.00$         

Change in Net Position 404,669.00$               303,154.00$               101,515.00$         

Ending Net Assets 3,848,965.00$            3,444,296.00$            404,669.00$         

 

General Fund Regulatory Highlights 
 

The Town of Bradley adopts an annual budget for its general fund as required by the Town of Bradley Charter.  The budget 

process begins in early February and is completed and approved for the annual June referendum in public hearing in May.  

The document incorporates input from the citizens, management, and the Town Council.   
 

The Town of Bradley Town Charter has a self-imposed budget regulation which is summarized as a limitation in raising the 

net budget (expenses-revenues) by the amount of the Cost-of-Living Allowance (COLA). The Town Council may exceed this 

budget cap by a majority vote of the Town Council.  Below is a summarized calculation for the fiscal year ending               

June 30, 2023: 
 

2021-2022 Net Municipal Budget 639,085.00$   

2022-2023 COLA amount 5.90%

Allowable 2023-2023 Net Budget 676,791.02$   

2022-2023 Net Budget 675,504.00$   

Over (Under) Budget Cap (1,287.02)$      

 

 



 

 

The State of Maine enacted legislation known as LD1 in 2005, it is summarized as a limitation created using a standard 

growth factor of total personal income (figure provided by the State of Maine each year) and another factor created by 

using actual new property value (new construction, new personal property and newly created building lots).    The 

limitation also considers overlay and state revenue factors.  The budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023 was 

$80,688.01 below the State of Maine LD1 regulation.  Below is a calculation for the current fiscal year:  

1 2021-2022 Property Tax Limit 452,595.00$    

2 2022-2023 Income Growth Factor 0.0119                

3 Property Growth Factor 0.0378                

4 LD1 Growth Factor 0.0497                

5 Add 1 to Growth Limitation 1.0497                

6 Adjusted State Revenue Sharing

6a R'd 21-22 244,523.00$     

6b R'd 22-23 264,318.00$     

7 Gain / (Loss) in State Revenue Sharing 19,795.00$      

8 Municipal Revenue Sharing Gain

8b Allowable Municipal Revenue Share Gain (6a x 5) 256,675.79$     

8c Allowable Difference (6b - 8b) 7,642.21$          

9 Municipal Property Tax Levy Limit (1 x 5) 475,088.97$    

10 Adjusted 2022 -2023 Property Tax Limit (9 -8c) or + Revenue Loss (7) 467,446.76$    

11 2022-2023 Municipal Appropriations -w/carryfowards 1,450,998.00$  

12 2022-2023 Municipal Deductions -w/carryfowards 1,084,239.25$  

13 2022-2023 Non Appropriated Revenue 20,000.00$        

14 2022-2023 Municipal Property Tax Levy (11+13-12) 386,758.75$    

15 Over (Under) LD1 Limit (11-12) (80,688.01)$      
 

 

Request for Information 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Town of Bradley’s finances for all those with an 

interest in this area.  If you have questions about this report or need additional information, please contact me at the 

municipal office, 207-827-7725 or via e-mail, mldoane@townofbradley.net. 
 

Sincerely, 
 

 
 

Melissa L. Doane 

Town Manager   



Statement 1

ASSETS:
          Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 1,737,723$                 
Investments 593,935                       
Due from other governments 24,388                         
Taxes receivable 23,421                         
Tax liens receivable 7,835                           

          Total current assets 2,387,302$                        

          Non-current assets:
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 2,274,004                   
Non-depreciable capital assets 5,212                           

          Total non-current assets 2,279,216                           

          Deferred outflows of resources:
OPEB related outflows 5,041                           

          Total deferred outflows of resources 5,041                                  

TOTAL ASSETS 4,671,559$                        

LIABILITIES:
          Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 42,834$                       
Accrued interest expense 6,509                           
Other current liabilities 14,873                         
Current portion of capital leases payable 50,957                         
Current portion of notes payable 30,118                         

          Total current liabilities 145,291$                            

          Non-current liabilities:
Notes payable 412,666                       
Capital leases payable 229,908                       
OPEB liabilities 17,107                         

          Total non-current liabilities 659,681                              

TOTAL LIABILITIES 804,972                              

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES:
Taxes collected in advance 5,453                           
OPEB related inflows 12,169                         

TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 17,622                                

NET POSITION:
Net investment in capital assets 1,555,568                   
Restricted for: 
        Endowments 1,095                           
        Permanent funds - nonexpendable principal 7,860                           
Unrestricted 2,284,443                   

TOTAL NET POSITION 3,848,965                           

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 4,671,559$                        

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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Town of Bradley, Maine
Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2023

Total
Governmental



Statement 2

Operating
Charges for Grants and Governmental

Expenses Services Contributions Activities Total

Governmental activities:
General government 355,127$            12,131$             -$                              (342,996)$               (342,996)$                      
Public safety 258,259              -                          -                                (258,259)                 (258,259)                        
Public works 106,386              -                          8,204                       (98,182)                    (98,182)                          
Health, sanitation, and welfare 127,211              -                          197                          (127,013)                 (127,013)                        
Education 1,385,438           -                          -                                (1,385,438)              (1,385,438)                     
County tax 197,681              -                          -                                (197,681)                 (197,681)                        
Interest expense 22,350                -                          -                                (22,350)                    (22,350)                          
Other 54,480                -                          768                          (53,712)                    (53,712)                          
Depreciation 201,222              -                          -                                (201,222)                 (201,222)                        

Total governmental activities 2,708,153           12,131               9,169                       (2,686,853)              (2,686,853)                     

Total primary government 2,708,153           12,131               9,169                       (2,686,853)              (2,686,853)                     

General revenues:
    Property taxes, levied for general purposes 1,920,787                      
    Excise taxes 350,988                          
    Interest and lien fees 4,564                              
    Licenses and permits 5,566                              
    Investment income 3,074                              
Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs:
     Homestead exemption 91,064                            
     State revenue sharing 264,318                          
     Tree growth 36,858                            
     Other 919                                  

Post office lease 49,800                            
Miscellaneous revenues 363,585                          
     Total general revenues and transfers 3,091,522                      

                        Changes in net position 404,669                          

NET POSITION - BEGINNING 3,444,296                      

NET POSITION - ENDING 3,848,965$                    

Primary Government
Program Revenues

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes
in Net Position

Town of Bradley, Maine
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement 10



Statement 3

Other Total
General Governmental Governmental

Fund Funds Funds
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,737,723$                     -$                             1,737,723$                        
Investments 527,404                          66,531                    593,935                              
Due from other governments 24,388                             -                               24,388                                
Taxes receivable, net 23,421                             -                               23,421                                
Tax liens receivable 7,835                               -                               7,835                                  

TOTAL ASSETS 2,320,771$                     66,531$                  2,387,302$                        

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES
   Liabilities:

Accounts payable 42,834$                          -$                             42,834$                              
Other accrued expenses 14,873                             -                               14,873                                
               Total liabilities 57,707                             -                               57,707                                

   Deferred inflows of resources:
Taxes collected in advance 5,453                               -                               5,453                                  
Uncollected property taxes 25,004                             -                               25,004                                
               Total deferred inflows of resources 30,457                             -                               30,457                                

   Fund balances:
Non-spendable:
        Endowments 1,095                               -                               1,095                                  
        Permanent funds - nonexpendable principal -                                       7,860                       7,860                                  
Assigned - see footnotes 477,225                          -                               477,225                              
Unassigned 1,754,287                       58,671                    1,812,958                           

                Total fund balances 2,232,606                       66,531                    2,299,138                           

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES 2,320,771$                     66,531$                  

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position (Stmt. 1) are different because:
Depreciable and non-depreciable capital assets as reported in Stmt. 1 2,279,216                           
Long-term liabilities, including bonds payable, as reported on Stmt. 1 (723,649)                             
Accrued interest expense as reported on Stmt. 1 (6,509)                                 
Deferred property taxes not reported on Stmt. 1 25,004                                
Deferred outflows of resources - OPEB related expenditures 5,041                                  
Deferred inflows of resources - OPEB related inflows (12,169)                               
OPEB liabilities (17,107)                               

NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 3,848,965$                        
             The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 11

Town of Bradley, Maine
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds
June 30, 2023



Statement 4

Other  Total
General Governmental Governmental

Fund Funds Funds

REVENUES:
Property taxes 1,927,294$                  -$                               1,927,294$                  
Excise taxes 350,988                        -                                 350,988                       
Intergovernmental revenue 402,328                        -                                 402,328                       
Charges for services 12,131                          -                                 12,131                         
Licenses and permits 5,566                            -                                 5,566                            
Investment income 2,859                            214                            3,074                            
Interest and lien fees 4,564                            -                                 4,564                            
Post office lease 49,800                          -                                 49,800                         
Other revenue 363,585                        -                                 363,585                       

Total revenues 3,119,115                     214                            3,119,329                    

EXPENDITURES:
General government 349,764                        -                                 349,764                       
Public safety 630,124                        -                                 630,124                       
Public works 395,503                        -                                 395,503                       
Health, sanitation, and welfare 127,211                        -                                 127,211                       
Education 1,385,438                     -                                 1,385,438                    
County tax 197,681                        -                                 197,681                       
Debt service 47,282                          -                                 47,282                         
Unclassified 96,989                          248                            97,237                         

Total expenditures 3,229,992                     248                            3,230,240                    

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures (110,877)                       (33)                            (110,910)                      

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Issuance of capital lease payable 280,865                        -                                 280,865                       

Total other financing sources (uses) 280,865                        -                                 280,865                       

          Net change in fund balances 169,988                        (33)                            169,955                       

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING 2,062,619                     66,564                      2,129,183                    

FUND BALANCES - ENDING 2,232,606$                  66,531$                    2,299,138$                  

 

             The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. (Continued)
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Town of Bradley, Maine
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

Governmental Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2023



Statement 4
(Continued)

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds (Statement 4) 169,955$              

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities (Stmt. 2) are
   different due to the following items:

Depreciation expense recorded on Statement of Activities, yet not
   required to be recorded as expenditures on Governmental Funds Report (201,222)               

Capital outlays expensed on the Governmental Funds Report (Stmt. 4), yet not considered an 
   expense for the purposes of Statement of Activities (Stmt. 2) 703,739                 

Revenues in the Statement of Activities (Stmt 2) that do not provide current financial resources
   are not reported as revenues in the funds.  More specifically, this amount represents the change
   in deferred property taxes and other deferred revenue. (6,507)                    

Issuances of long-term debt are reported as other financing sources in the governmental funds, but debt
   issuances increase long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Position. Issuances are as follows:
       Capital lease payable (280,865)               

Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the  repayment
   reduces long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Position.  More specifically, this represents 
   the net amount of principal reduction in debt service made during the fiscal year. 29,620                   

Change in accrued interest expense as reported on the Statement of Net Position (Stmt. 1) (4,688)                    

Disposal of fixed assets, not recognized for purposes of the fund statements (2,367)                    

OPEB expenses under GASB #75 are not reported in the governmental fund statements (2,996)                    

Changes in net position of governmental activities (see Stmt. 2) 404,669$              

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.
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For the Year Ended June 30, 2023

Town of Bradley, Maine
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures,

and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds
to the Statement of Activities































Schedule A

Variance with
Final Budget-

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (negative)
REVENUES:
         Property taxes 1,920,388$            1,920,388$            1,927,294$              6,906$                           
         Excise taxes 342,000                  342,000                 350,988                   8,988                             
         Intergovernmental revenue 368,764                  368,764                 402,328                   33,564                           
         Charges for services 8,950                      8,950                      12,131                      3,181                             
         Licenses and permits 3,500                      3,500                      5,566                        2,066                             
         Investment income 5,500                      5,500                      2,859                        (2,641)                           
         Interest and lien fees 6,500                      6,500                      4,564                        (1,936)                           
         Post office lease 49,800                    49,800                    49,800                      -                                      
         Other revenues 36,350                    317,513                 363,585                   46,072                           
               Total revenues 2,741,752               3,022,915              3,119,115                96,200                           

EXPENDITURES:
         General government 352,140                  407,566                 349,764                   57,802                           
         Public safety 305,984                  638,849                 630,124                   8,725                             
         Public works 224,850                  649,236                 395,503                   253,734                        
         Health, sanitation, and welfare 135,915                  144,915                 127,211                   17,704                           
         Education 1,393,653               1,393,653              1,385,438                8,215                             
         County tax 197,681                  197,681                 197,681                   -                                      
         Debt service 46,850                    46,850                    47,282                      (432)                               
         Unclassified 57,384                    103,414                 96,989                      6,424                             
               Total expenditures 2,714,457               3,582,165              3,229,992                352,172                        

 Excess (deficiency) of revenues over (under) expenditures 27,295                    (559,250)                (110,877)                  448,373                        

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
         Issuance of capital lease payable -                               280,865                 280,865                   -                                      
               Total other financing sources -                               280,865                 280,865                   -                                      

               Net changes in fund balances 169,988                   

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING 2,062,619                

FUND BALANCES - ENDING 2,232,606$              
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TOWN OF BRADLEY, MAINE 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023 
 

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information start with one year of information as of the implementation of GASB No. 75, but eventually will build up to 
10 years of information. The schedule below shows changes in total OPEB liability and related ratios required by GASB No. 75. 
 

 FYE 2023 FYE 2022 FYE 2021 FYE 2020 FYE 2019 FYE 2018 
Total OPEB Liability       
Service cost (BOY) $ 1,878 $ 1,931 $ 1,679 $ 1,214 $ 1,331 $ 240 
Interest (includes interest on service cost) 391 616 684 723 608 189 
Changes of benefit terms 0 0 0 (469) 0 0 
Differences between expected and actual 
experience 

 
0 

 
(12,077) 

 
0 

 
993 

 
0 

 
11,120 

Changes of assumptions (2,270) (375) 1,707 4,619 (1,642) 139 
Benefit payments, including refunds of 
member contributions 

 
0 

 
(231) 

 
(222) 

 
(213) 

 
(205) 

 
0 

Net change in total OPEB liability $ (1) $ (10,136) $ 3,848 $ 6,867 $ 92 $ 11,688 
Total OPEB liability – beginning $ 17,108 $ 27,244 $ 23,396 $ 16,529 $ 16,437 $ 4,749 
Total OPEB liability – ending $ 17,107 $ 17,108 $ 27,244 $ 23,396 $ 16,529 $ 16,437 
Plan fiduciary net position       
Contributions – employer 0 231 222 213 205 0 
Contributions – member 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Net investment income 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Benefit payments, including refunds of 
member contributions 

 
0 

 
(231) 

 
(222) 

 
(213) 

 
(205) 

 
0 

Administrative expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Net change in plan fiduciary net position 0 0 0 0 0 0 
 
Plan fiduciary net position – beginning 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Plan fiduciary net position – ending 0 0 0 0 0 0 
 
Net OPEB liability – endings 

 
$ 17,107 

 
$ 17,108 

 
$ 27,244 

 
$ 23,396 

 
$ 16,529 

 
$ 16,437 

 
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage 
of the total OPEB liability 

 
0.0% 

 
0.0% 

 
0.0% 

 
0.0% 

 
0.0% 

 
0.0% 

Covered employee payroll $ 137,955 $ 137,955 $ 114,444 $ 114,444 $ 109,960 $ 109,960 
Net OPEB liability as a percentage of 
covered employee payroll 

 
12.4% 

 
12.4% 

 
23.8% 

 
20.4% 

 
15.0% 

 
14.9% 
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Schedule B

Permanent Governmental
Funds Funds

ASSETS:
          Investments 66,531$                66,531$             

TOTAL ASSETS 66,531$                66,531$             

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE:
          Fund Balance:
                    Non-spendable - reserved for endowments 7,860$                   7,860$               
                    Unassigned 58,671                   58,671               
                           Total fund balance 66,531                   66,531               

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 66,531$                66,531$             
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Schedule C

Total Non-Major
Permanent Governmental

Funds Funds
REVENUES:
          Investment income (net) 214$                     214$                     
                    Total revenues 214                       214                       

EXPENDITURES:
          Bank fees 248                       248                       
                    Total expenditures 248                       248                       

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) 
EXPENDITURES (33)                        (33)                        

     NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (33)                        (33)                        

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING OF YEAR 66,564                 66,564                 

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR 66,531$               66,531$               
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Schedule D

Assessed Valuation:
Real estate valuation 123,583,600$            
Personal property valuation 312,400                      

Total valuation 123,896,000              

Tax Commitment:
Tax assessment at $15.50 per thousand 1,920,388                   

Reconciliation of Commitment with Appropriation:
Current year tax commitment, as above 1,920,388                   
Estimated revenues 821,364                      

 
Appropriations per original budget 2,741,752                   

           
Overlay (27,295)                       

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,714,457$                 
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 Schedule E

Taxes receivable:
Real 23,061$              
Personal property 360                      

23,421$               

Tax liens receivable:
2022 7,835                   

7,835                   

TOTAL TAXES RECEIVABLE AND TAX LIENS RECEIVABLE 31,255$               
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